

Nos. 12-15388 and 12-15409

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KAREN GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 10-00257

**BRIEF FOR THE
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, ET AL.**

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MELINDA HAAG
United States Attorney

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
(202) 514-5432

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
(202) 514-3309

HELEN L. GILBERT
(202) 514-4826

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Room 7228
Washington, DC 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.	2
STATUTORY PROVISION.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	4
I. Statutory Background.	4
II. Facts and Prior Proceedings.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.	11
SECTION 3 OF DOMA VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION.	11
I. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Challenge to DOMA Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny under Supreme Court Precedent.	12
A. Circuit Precedent Applying Rational Basis Review to Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation Is Incorrect and Warrants Reconsideration.	14
B. Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation Should Be Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	18
1. Gay and Lesbian People Are a Suspect or Quasi-Suspect Class under the Relevant Factors Identified by the Supreme Court.	20

i.	Gay and Lesbian People Have Been Subject to a History of Discrimination.....	20
a.	Discrimination by the Federal Government.	21
b.	Discrimination by State and Local Governments.....	24
c.	Discrimination by Private Parties.	29
ii.	Gay and Lesbian People Exhibit Immutable Characteristics that Distinguish Them as a Group.	30
iii.	Gay and Lesbian People Are Minorities with Limited Political Power.	33
iv.	Sexual Orientation Bears No Relation to Legitimate Policy Objectives or Ability to Perform or Contribute to Society.....	36
II.	DOMA Fails Heightened Scrutiny.....	38
	CONCLUSION.	46

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>rev'd</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	13
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	13
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Calderon</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 916 (1973).....	25
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	11
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995).....	26
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Bowen</i> , 688 So. 2d 1374 (Miss. 1997).....	26

Bowen v. Gilliard,
483 U.S. 587 (1987)..... 10, 14

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 7, 14, 20

Burton v. Cascade Sch. Dist. Union High Sch., No. 5,
512 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 25

Calboun v. Pennington,
No. 09-3286 (N.D. Ga.)..... 28

Childers v. Dallas Police Dep’t,
513 F. Supp. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1981), *aff’d without opinion*,
669 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 25

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez,
130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)..... 7, 17

Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 14

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 10, 11, 12, 14, 34, 36, 37

City of Dallas v. England,
846 S.W.2d 957 (Tex. App. 1993)..... 26

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 13, 38

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 14, 15, 19, 20

Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 40

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 9

Doe v. United States,
372 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 1

Dragovich v. U.S. Department of the Treasury,
No. 12-16461..... 48

Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati,
54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 14, 28, 29

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977). 18

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973). 29, 35

Gaylord v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10,
559 P.2d 1340 (Wash. 1977). 25

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971). 45

Ex parte H.H.,
830 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 2002). 26

Hernandez-Montiel v. INS,
225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000), *overruled in part on other grounds by*
Thomas v. Gonzales, 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 16, 31

High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 7, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 31

Iris v. Scott,
318 F. Supp. 1246 (M.D. Pa. 1970). 27

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003). 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 32, 37, 40

Lesbian/Gay Freedom Day Comm., Inc. v. INS,
 541 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1982), *aff'd sub nom.*
Hill v. INS, 714 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1983). 24

Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.,
 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Mandel v. Bradley,
 432 U.S. 173 (1977). 13

In re Marriage Cases,
 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008). 34

Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,
 427 U.S. 307 (1976). 36

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 ___ F.3d ___ (1st Cir. May 31, 2012)..... 3, 13, 19, 20, 41, 42, 45

Mathews v. Lucas,
 427 U.S. 495 (1976). 32

Nat’l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ.,
 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984). 14

Philips v. Perry,
 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997). 17

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982). 46

Pryor v. Mun. Court,
 599 P.2d 636 (Cal. 1979). 27

Pulliam v. Smith,
 501 S.E.2d 898 (N.C. 1998). 26

Richenberg v. Perry,
 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 15

Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 13

Roe v. Roe,
324 S.E.2d 691 (Va. 1985)..... 27

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 13, 28, 37, 39, 46

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... 15

Shabar v. Bowers,
114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 25, 26

St. Paul Citizens for Human Rights v. City Council of the City of St. Paul,
289 N.W.2d 402 (Minn. 1979)..... 28

Steffan v. Perry,
41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 14, 15

Strauss v. Horton,
207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)..... 34

Thomasson v. Perry,
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 15

United States v. Mottaz,
476 U.S. 834 (1986)..... 1

United States v. Virginia (“VMI”),
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 13, 38, 41

United States v. Zakharov,
468 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 11

Witt v. Department of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 8, 17, 18

Woodward v. United States,
 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 14, 15

Statutes:

1 U.S.C. § 7. 2, 4

5 U.S.C. §§ 8901-8914..... 2, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4). 18

10 U.S.C. § 654 (2007). 23

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2). 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2). 1

28 U.S.C. § 1738C. 4

39 Stat. 874 (1917). 24

Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990). 24

Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010). 23

Public Statute Laws of the State of Connecticut, 1808 tit. LXVI, ch. 1, § 2
 (enacted Dec. 1, 1642; revised 1750). 21

State of Tennessee, Public Chapter No. 278, *available at*
<http://state.tn.us/sos/acts/107/pub/pc0278.pdf>. 29

Regulations:

18 Fed. Reg. 2489 (Apr. 27, 1953). 22

Orders:

Exec. Order No. 10450, 3 C.F.R. 936 (1953)..... 22

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)..... 1

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996),
reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905..... 8, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45

H.R. Rep. No. 111-86 (2009)..... 30

Interim Report submitted to the Committee by its Subcommittee on
 Investigations pursuant to S. Res. 280 (81st Congress),
 December 15, 1950. 21, 22

Other Authorities:

A.G. Sulzberger, *Ouster of Iowa Judges Sends Signal to Bench*,
 N.Y. Times (Nov. 3, 2010). 34

American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, *Gay, Lesbian,
 Bisexual, or Transgender Parents Policy Statement (2009)*, *available at*
[http://www.aacap.org/cs/root/policy_statements/gay_lesbian_
 transgender_and_bisexual_parents_policy_statement](http://www.aacap.org/cs/root/policy_statements/gay_lesbian_transgender_and_bisexual_parents_policy_statement)..... 43

American Academy of Pediatrics, *Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption
 by Same-Sex Parents (Feb. 2002)*, *available at*
<http://aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/full/pediatrics;109/2/339>..... 43

American Medical Association, *AMA Policy Regarding Sexual Orientation*,
available at [http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/about-ama/our-people/
 member-groupssections/glb-t-advisory-committee/ama-policy-
 regarding-sexual-orientation.shtml](http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/about-ama/our-people/member-groupssections/glb-t-advisory-committee/ama-policy-regarding-sexual-orientation.shtml). 43

Am. Psychological Ass’n, *Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation* (2009) available at <http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/therapeutic-response.pdf> 31, 32

American Psychological Association, *Sexual Orientation, Parents, & Children* (July 2004), available at <http://www.apa.org/about/governance/council/policy/parenting.aspx>..... 43

Andrew Koppelman, *The Difference the Mini-DOMAs Make*, 38 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 265 (2007). 34

Bob Barr, *No Defending the Defense of Marriage Act*, L.A. Times (Jan. 5, 2009), available at <http://www.latimes.com/news/politics/newsletter/la-oe-barr5-2009jan05,0,2810156.story?track=newslettertext>. 39

Child Welfare League of America, *Position Statement on Parenting of Children by Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults*, available at <http://www.cwla.org/programs/culture/glbtposition.htm>. 43

Christopher R. Leslie, *The Evolution of Academic Discourse on Sexual Orientation and the Law*, 84 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 345 (2009). 28

Douglas Haldeman, *The Practice and Ethics of Sexual Orientation Conversion Therapy*, 62 J. Consulting & Clinical Psychol. 221 (1994). 32

Edward L. Tulin, Note, *Where Everything Old Is New Again—Enduring Episodic Discrimination Against Homosexual Persons*, 84 Tex. L. Rev. 1587 (2006). 22

Florida State Legislative Investigation Committee (Johns Committee), *Report: Homosexuality and Citizenship in Florida* (1964). 28

G.M. Herek, et al., *Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults*, *Sexuality Res. & Soc. Pol’y* 7:176–200 (2010), available at <http://www.springerlink.com/content/k186244647272924/fulltext.pdf>..... 31

Gary J. Gates, *How Many People Are Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender?* (April 2011), available at <http://www3.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/pdf/How-many-people-are-LGBT-Final.pdf>. 33

Gay rights referendum in Oregon, Washington Post (May 11, 1978)..... 28

General Accounting Office, *Security Clearances: Consideration of Sexual Orientation in the Clearance Process* (Mar. 1995). 22, 23

Kendall Thomas, *Beyond the Privacy Principle*, 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1431 (1992)..... 30

National Conference of State Legislatures, *State Laws Limiting Marriage to Opposite-Sex Couples*, available at <http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/human-services/state-doma-laws.aspx> (last updated May 15, 2012)..... 34

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council of Representatives, 30 Am. Psychologist 620 (1975). 36

Patricia Cain, *Litigating for Lesbian and Gay Rights: A Legal History*, 79 Va. L. Rev. 1551 (1993)..... 22

Rebecca Mae Salokar, Note, *Gay and Lesbian Parenting in Florida: Family Creation Around the Law*, 4 Fla. Int’l. U. L. Rev. 473 (2009)..... 28

Resolution of the Am. Psychiatric Ass’n (Dec. 15, 1973). 36

Richard A. Posner, *Sex and Reason* (1992). 32

Robert Wintemute, *Sexual Orientation and Human Rights* (1995). 33

Settlement in gay bar raid, N.Y. Times (Mar. 22, 2011). 28

Steven A. Rosen, *Police Harassment of Homosexual Women and Men in New York City, 1960-1980*, 12 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 159 (1982)..... 27

White House, Remarks by the President and Vice President at Signing of the Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell Repeal Act of 2010 (Dec. 22, 2010), available at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2010/12/22/remarks-president-and-vice-president-signing-don’t-ask-don’t-tell-repeal-a>. 37

Why tide is turning against homosexuals, U.S. News & World Report (June 5, 1978)..... 28

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Privacy Jurisprudence and the Apartheid of the Closet*,
1946-1961, 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 703 (1997). 27

Williams Institute, “Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual
Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment,” *available at*
[http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/workplace/documenting-
discrimination-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation-and-gender-identity-in-
state-employment/](http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/workplace/documenting-discrimination-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation-and-gender-identity-in-state-employment/) 23, 24, 25, 30

Yereth Rosen, *Anchorage Voters Reject Gay Rights Ballot Measure*, Reuters
(Apr. 4, 2012), *available at* [http://www.reuters.com/article/2012/04/05/
us-usa-gays-alaska-idUSBRE83401Q20120405](http://www.reuters.com/article/2012/04/05/us-usa-gays-alaska-idUSBRE83401Q20120405). 29
